

WHEREAS, Justin and Kelly Mosley grew up on small family farms in Clay County, cultivating a deep appreciation for agriculture and the values it instills; and

WHEREAS, Justin and Kelly were married in 2004 and actively participated in the Florida Farm Bureau's Young Farmer and Rancher (YFR) Leadership Development Program, demonstrating their commitment to the future of farming in Florida; and

WHEREAS, in 2012, while attending a YFR Leadership Conference and participating in a workshop on agritourism, Justin and Kelly were inspired to establish an agritourism destination in Clay County; and

WHEREAS, this inspiration gave rise to Amazing Grace Family Farms, located on Kelly's family farm, where generations have raised cattle, grown timber, and cultivated fruits and vegetables since the late 1800s; and

WHEREAS, Amazing Grace Family Farms, home of the Amazing Grace Crop Maze, has become a beloved part of the community, celebrating agriculture and providing family-friendly experiences while recognizing local heroes and supporting community organizations such as fallen CCSO Det. Dave White, Caeleb Dressel, Cliff Avril, Dreams Come True, Wolfson Children's Hospital, Tim Tebow Foundation, and others; and

WHEREAS, this year, Amazing Grace Family Farms proudly joins the City of Green Cove Springs in celebrating its 150th Birthday, highlighting the city's rich history and vibrant community spirit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City of Green Cove Springs hereby recognizes and celebrates Justin and Kelly Mosley for their dedication to agriculture, community service, and the establishment of Amazing Grace Family Farms as a cornerstone of our local heritage and culture.
- **Section 2.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 7TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.



Steven R. Kelley, Mayor	
ATTEST:	

Erin West, City Clerk

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA